

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

City of Cleveland,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	Supreme Court Case No. 2018-0097
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Cuyahoga County Court of Appeals,
State of Ohio,	:	Eighth Appellate District,
	:	Case No. 105500
Defendant -Appellant.	:	

AMICUS CURIAE AIA OHIO MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO

Luther L. Liggett, Jr. (0004683)
Graff and McGovern, LPA
604 E. Rich Street
Columbus OH 43215
614-228-5800, x-6
614-561-2892, mobile
Luther@GraffLaw.com

Counsel for Amicus AIA Ohio

Michael DeWine (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio
Eric E. Murphy (0083284)
State Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus OH 43215
614-466-8980
Fax: 216-522-1112
Eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

Barbara A. Lanhenry (0038838)
Director of Law, City of Cleveland
Gary S. Singletary (0037329)
Chief Counsel
601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 106
Cleveland OH 44114-1077
(216) 664-2737
Fax: 216-664-2663
gsingletary@city.cleveland.oh.us
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

AMICUS CURIAE AIA OHIO MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
I. Amicus Curiae AIA Ohio.....	1
II. Statement of the Case and Facts.....	2
III. Argument in Support of the Propositions of Law	
<u>Proposition of Law No. I:</u> R.C. 9.75 is a valid exercise of authority under Article II, Section 34, because it provides for the general welfare of employees by protecting them from local preferences. Thus, no home-rule analysis is needed.	2
<u>Proposition of Law No. II:</u> R.C. 9.75 satisfies home rule. Cleveland’s ordinance is an exercise of police power designed to serve general-welfare interests by shifting work to local residents. The challenged law is a general law that counteracts the significant extraterritorial effects residency quotas have on Ohioans living outside the relevant local jurisdiction... ..	2
IV. Conclusion	9
Certificate of Service	11
Appendix	
<u>Exhibit A:</u> House Bill 180 Sponsor Testimony, Representative Ron Maag, 62 nd House District (Warren County), October 21, 2015	

AMICUS CURIAE AIA OHIO MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO

Table of Authorities

Case Law

<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 2017-Ohio-8882.....	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Dayton v. State</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 168, 2017-Ohio-6909, 87 N.E.3d 176	3
<i>Lima v. State</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 155, 2009-Ohio-2597, 909 N.E.2d 616.....	4, 9
<i>Mendenhall v. Akron</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270, 881 N.E.2d 255, ¶ 17	3
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Moore</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 88, 431 N.E.2d 311 (1982).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Mun. Constr. Equip. Operators’ Labor Council v.</i> <i>Cleveland</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 183, 2007-Ohio-3831, 870 N.E.2d 1174 (2007).....	8

Ohio Constitution

Section 34, Article II, Ohio Constitution	3, 4
Section 3, Article XVIII, Ohio Constitution, “Home Rule”	3-6

Statutes

House Bill 180, 132nd Ohio General Assembly	3
House Bill 180, Sponsor Testimony, Representative Ron Maag, 62 nd House District (Warren County), October 21, 2015.....	4
R.C. 1.49.....	3
R.C. 9.75 (originally R.C. 9.49).....	3, 9
R.C. 153.65 through 153.691	6

R.C. 715.27	7
R.C. 3791.04	6
R.C. 4703.18	6
R.C. 4703.182(B)	6
R.C. Chapter 4740.....	6
R.C. 4740.08	9
R.C. 4740.12(A)	7
 <u>Administrative Rules</u>	
O.A.C. 4703-3-09	6
 <u>Local Ordinances</u>	
Cleveland City Ordinances Section 188.01(c)	5
Cleveland City Ordinances Section 188.02.....	2
 <u>Other Authority</u>	
Evid. R. 201.....	5
Architect Licensure, https://elicense.ohio.gov/OH_VerifyLicense	5, 9
Credential Roster Report, Amy M. Kobe, Hon AIA, Executive Director, Ohio Architects Board www.arc.ohio.gov	8
Cuyahoga County website, https://www.cuyahogacounty.us/my- government/elected-officials/mayors-managers	9
Encyclopedia of Cleveland History, Case Western Reserve University, https://case.edu/ech/articles/l/lewis-fannie	2
